
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team Leader, 

Tel: 01235 540306

E-mail: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 1 February 2016

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chair)
Steve Connel
Paul Harrison
Jeannette Matelot

Pat Dawe
Imran Lokhon
David Turner

John Walsh
Ian White

Substitutes
Joan Bland
Margaret Davies
Stefan Gawrysiak

Anthony Nash
Toby Newman
David Nimmo-Smith

Bill Service

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.
1 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  

2 Minutes and actions arising and referral  (Pages 5 - 7)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 22 September 2015 and agree 
that the Chair signs them. To ensure that the committee are content that all relevant 
items have been followed up/ referred as appropriate.

Public Document Pack



2

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.

5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

Any statements and/or petitions from the public (notified to the clerk in advance) will 
be made or presented at the meeting.

6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.

Document to follow after approval of next civic year’s committee of meetings.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

7 Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)  (Pages 8 - 74)

To receive the report of the head of planning.

8 Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme to 2020/21  
(Pages 75 - 117)

To receive the report of the head of finance.

Appendix E to follow

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972

MARGARET REED



3

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



4



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2015

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chair)

Steve Connel, Paul Harrison, Jeannette Matelot, David Turner and Ian White

Apologies:

Pat Dawe tendered apologies. 

Officers:

David Buckle, Susan Harbour, Clare Kingston, William Jacobs, Ian Matten, Bob 
Watson

Also present: 

Tony Harbour
Jane Murphy

1 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 17 February 2015 were an 
accurate record of the meeting and the Chair signed them. There were no 
outstanding matters arising or referrals.

2 Declarations of interest 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
None

Other interests
Councillor David Turner declared that he was also a parish councillor in Chalgrove, 
one of the parishes affected by the proposed withdrawal of the street cleansing 
grants.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

3 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

Simon Hewings, the report author had been unable to attend the meeting due to 
family circumstances. William Jacobs, head of finance, attended in his place.

4 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

Three members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting on the proposed 
withdrawal of the street cleansing grants, these were:

 Pat Haywood from Chinnor Parish Council
 David Brooker from Goring Parish Council
 Ian Hill from Watlington Parish Council

They would be invited to speak at the beginning of the relevant item.

5 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted that the homelessness strategy was no longer on the work 
programme as it had not changed substantively since consultation and that the burial 
grounds item was no longer on the work programme.

6 Street Cleansing Payments 

Tony Harbour, the Cabinet member for waste, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Clare Kingston, head of corporate strategy and Ian Matten, 
waste and parks service manager.

The representatives from the parish councils raised concerns about the potential loss 
of the street cleansing grants. The council’s contractor, Biffa, cleansed to national 
standards, but the parishes represented felt that the grant enabled them to provide a 
more local and responsive solution and to a higher standard. Without the current 
grants, they would need to increase their parish precepts to maintain current high 
standards.

The committee then debated the issue, asking questions of the cabinet member and 
officers and the following points were raised:

 Biffa had to meet national standards on cleanliness, but not everyone felt that 
these were high enough;

 The grants offered good value for money and provided a local standard of 
cleanliness;

 In 2009 all parishes were given the option to take the grant funding, only some 
chose to, therefore the double funding was not inequitable;

 The rapid removal of the grant would not give the parishes a chance to 
consider alternative forms of funding and would, in some cases, impact on 
people’s jobs;

 The saving to South Oxfordshire District Council would be minimal;
 Concern was raised about whether high enough standards of cleanliness 

could be maintained.
Page 6

Agenda Item 2



3

Recommendations and Referral.

The Cabinet member was due to take the decision in the next 8 to 10 days. The 
committee referred the matter back to him and made the following recommendations:

 That he reconsider the entire decision with a view to not removing the grants.
 That, if he did chose to remove the grants, he do so in a staggered way to 

allow the parishes to manage the change and to reduce the potential impact 
on people’s jobs.

7 Financial Outturn 2014/15 

Jane Murphy, the Cabinet member for finance, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were William Jacobs, head of finance, and Bob Watson, 
accountancy manager.

The committee discussed the financial outturn asking questions of the cabinet 
member and officers, and the following points were raised.

 The impact of the fire had affected the forecasts and created both variance in 
the revenue budget and slippage in the capital programme.

 There had been an overachievement, against budget, in planning income. 
However this would result in future additional expenditure on staff costs to 
meet demand.

 Budget holders had been working hard to improve the accuracy of their 
forecasting and contingency had been removed from service areas and put 
into a central pot. These two measures were improving forecasting and outturn 
accuracy.

 A significant proportion of the underspend was in areas of one off expenditure 
in capital rather than revenue and, therefore, could not be used to support a 
reduction in council tax to residents. Furthermore, council tax capping would 
mean that reducing the tax would result in an inability to re-inflate it in following 
years once the current one off underspend had been reversed.

Recommendations and referrals.
This item was “to note” and so there were no recommendations or referrals arising.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman Date

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Heike Wetzstein
Telephone: 07717 271 938

E-mail: heike.wetzstein@southandvale.gov.ui 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr John Cotton
Tel: 07796 951 968
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 9 February 2016

Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD)

Recommendation(s)

Scrutiny is requested to

(a) consider the comments received on the consultation draft Section 106 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document and consider the 
recommended changes.

Recommend to Cabinet

(b) to adopt the amended Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, 1 April 2016;

(c) and to publish the associated SPD documents (e.g. Consultation report and 
Statement, Sustainability Appraisal, Equality Impact Assessment).

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Purpose of Report

1. To report and respond to the consultation comments received on the draft S106 
Supplementary Planning Document (S106 SPD), recommend changes to the 
SPD and the adoption of the amended S106 SPD on 1 April 2016 to supplement 
the South Oxfordshire CIL Charging Schedule. The S106 SPD’s key purpose is 
to set out the council’s approach to seeking planning obligations once CIL is 
being collected.   

2. To publish associated SPD documents such as Consultation report and 
Statement, Sustainability Appraisal and Equality Impact Assessment.

Corporate Objectives 

3. Meeting housing need and securing sufficient financial contributions from 
developments to deliver essential infrastructure is an objective set out in the 
council’s Corporate Plan (2012-2016). The S106 SPD will help to achieve this 
objective by setting out the council’s approach to seeking planning obligations 
once CIL comes into effect.

Background

S106 Planning obligations

4.   Planning obligati
[...]

for an infrastructure project or type of infrastructure and this applied to obligations 
dating back to April 2010. 

8.  The CIL is intended to provide infrastructure to support the development of an 
area rather than making an individual planning application acceptable. As such, 
CIL will not fully replace Section 106 planning obligations, which will continue to 
be used on individual sites to mitigate the direct impact of a proposed 
development and will still be the primary mechanism for securing affordable 
housing.  

9. The Examiner’s report on our CIL Charging Schedule was received on 17 
December 2015 and we are progressing towards adoption with a target date of 
implementing the levy from 1 April 2016. .  

Consultation

10. We published and consulted on a draft S106 SPD for seven weeks, between 24 
September and 13 November 2015. The document sets out the policy framework 
and the council’s approach towards seeking planning obligations, alongside the 
CIL Charging Schedule. The overall approach as to which types of infrastructure 
will be funded by CIL or by S106 agreements is set out in Table 2 of the S106 
SPD (attached as Appendix 1).

11. We received 23 representations. A breakdown of the type of responses is set out 
in the table below. Detailed information can be found in Consultation responses 
(Appendix 2). A summary of the responses and statement is set out at Appendix 
3.

Group of respondent No
Statutory consultee 4
Service provider 4
Town/parish council 6
Developer/agent 7
General public 2
Total 23

Statutory consultee response

12. We received four responses from statutory consultees. Natural England and 
Highways England raised no comments. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



13. Historic England commented that they would like to see a reference to “heritage 
infrastructure” in the document, and agreed that a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA) of the S106 SPD is not required.

Council response - an amendment is suggested under the heading ‘public 
realm’ and in Table 2 of the S106 SPD. Contributions will therefore be sought 
towards the conservation, restoration and enhancement of the historic 
environment and archaeological sites and monuments where an impact is 
directly linked and a consequence of a proposed development that requires 
mitigation.  

14. Oxfordshire County Council requested an amendment to the SPD to provide 
flexibility to optimise funding mechanisms that will deliver local infrastructure. In 
particular the County suggested that where land is sought for schools on a 
specific (major) application, S106 contributions should also be sought. The 
County also wish to see the reference to documents in the SPD altered or 
removed so that the SPD remains relevant and up to date (e.g. the Pupils 
Places Plan and, build costs in relation to new schools or extensions)  

Council response - the Core Strategy strategic housing sites are exempt from 
CIL and where appropriate will secure land and contributions under S106 for 
education. However, CIL is the funding mechanism towards secondary 
education from all other development sites. The County’s suggestion would 
result in funding being collected from CIL and S106 for the same type of 
infrastructure, unless a specific piece of infrastructure is named as being S106 
funded. This approach was not accounted for in the CIL viability and there is a 
risk that seeking CIL and S106 contributions (for education) would render 
development unviable. We can seek to secure land for school provision without 
affecting viability by negotiation under a S106 and have therefore added this 
aspect to Table 2 of the S106 SPD. 

To avoid the S106 SPD becoming out of date In respect of the reference to 
documents we have amended the wording and omitted the table (which 
provided build costs for schools). 

15. The County requested specific transport projects that have been attributed to 
the Core Strategy strategic housing sites of North-East Didcot and Ladygrove-
East should also be attributed to site B in Wallingford. These infrastructure 
projects are the Science Bridge, Didcot Northern Perimeter Road Phase 3, the 
A4130 widening, Jubilee Way roundabout, the Culham river crossing scheme 
and strategic bus network.

16. Council response - site B in Wallingford is exempt from CIL, hence 
infrastructure requirements will be secured through a S106 agreement. Section 
11 (Transport) and Table 2 of the S106 SPD have been amended to respond to 
this request with a caveat ‘where appropriate’.
 

Service provider response
17. Scottish and Southern Energy Power Distribution had no comments to make. 

Thames Water supported the need for developers to demonstrate that there is 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



adequate water supply, surface water drainage, foul drainage and sewerage 
treatment capacity both on and off site to service their development, as set out 
in the S106 SPD.

18. The Chiltern Clinical Commissioning Group queried the circumstances in which 
CIL or S106 would be used.

Council response - the circumstances when CIL or S106 will be used is stated 
in paragraph 1.10, page 7 of the S106 SPD.  The council will be limited by the 
pooling restriction in the use of S106 and thus CIL will be the main mechanism 
to fund infrastructure.

19. Thames Valley Police (TVP) seek infrastructure through both CIL and S106 
planning obligations (subject to pooling), recognising that there cannot be 
duplication. TVP request that ‘policing’ is added to community safety in the SPD 
and to include the need for on-site police facilities on some of the Core Strategy 
strategic housing sites. 

20. Council response – Section 15 (Community safety) has been revised to include 
reference to 'policing'. We will only seek pooled S106 contributions as well as 
on site infrastructure where appropriate from the strategic housing sites. A new 
entry has been added to Table 2 of the SPD with regard to on and off site 
provision to community safety and p
[...]
frastructure project or type of infrastructure. If the council wants to 
pool contributions from more than five developments to pay for a 
project or an infrastructure item, it will have to use CIL. Unlike 
Section 106 planning obligations, CIL receipts can be pooled into 
one fund and used for any infrastructure needed to support the 
development of the district. 

1.15 The pooling restriction on planning obligations does not apply to 
S278 agreements. The CIL Amendment Regulations 2014 have 
brought S278 agreements within the restrictions imposed by 
Regulation 123 which means that CIL cannot be spent on a 
highway scheme for which a S278 agreement has been made. This 
ensures that there is no overlap between the highway infrastructure 
funded through CIL and that funded by Section 278. This means 
that where a highways improvement scheme is listed on the R123 
list, it will not be possible to enter into a S278 agreement for that 
scheme.

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



8

1.16 We need to ensure that the use of CIL and planning obligations 
does not overlap. We have published an infrastructure list (known 
as the Regulation 123 List) that sets out the infrastructure projects 
or types of infrastructure that we intend will be, or may be, wholly or 
partly funded by CIL receipts. This List will be regularly updated in 
consultation with key stakeholders. CIL will be the main source of 
infrastructure funding through the grant of planning permission, 
beyond the immediate needs of the development sites (and 
excluding strategic sites that have been exempt from CIL, see 
Appendix 1). 

1.17 Table 1 below summaries the various mechanisms outlined above.

Table 1: Interaction between Section 106, planning conditions, 
Section 278 Agreements and CIL

Mechanism Use

Section 106 
planning 
obligation

Can secure specific on-
site infrastructure and 
contributions towards 
off-site infrastructure 
required to make 
development acceptable 
in planning terms

Affordable Housing

T
[...]
 
Plan, which will look ahead to 2031 and consider (among other 
things) how best to plan for the additional housing need identified in 
the Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment, which was 
published in 2014. The new plan is expected to be adopted during 
2017 and as such the council will review the CIL charging schedule 
and Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. This 
document will continue to apply until such time a replacement 
document is adopted.

2.6 The statutory planning framework is informed by further policy and 
strategy guidance prepared and adopted by the County Council 
such as the Local Transport Plan.  

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



10

2.7 The overarching reasoning and justification for requiring planning 
obligations, to secure appropriate forms of development which are 
supported by the necessary on- and off-site infrastructure 
requirements, are set out in policy CSI1 of the South Oxfordshire 
Core Strategy. 

2.8 This S106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document will be relevant to all development proposals including 
residential, employment and retail. Specifically in respect of retail 
and employment development financial contributions may be 
sought for:

(i) Transport and highway works including footpaths and 
cycle routes

(ii) The enhancement and provision of the public realm 
including public art

(iii) Mitigation measures required directly as a result of a 
specific development; and wider air quality measures

(iv) Provision and maintenance of flood protection and water 
management (i.e. SUDs)

2.9 With regard to utilities such as gas, electricity, water supply, water 
quality and waste water treatment the developer will need to work 
closely with relevant providers to ensure adequate capacity to 
serve the development. Some site specific requirements for larger 
sites may involve the provision of new electric substations, water 
pumping stations, supply pipe work etc., depending on their scale, 
loc
[...]
n, sports and leisure facilities other than 
site-specific requirements

√

On-site provision of recreation, sports and leisure  
facilities  in accordance with policy requirements 
and to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms

√

On and off-site provision of recreation, sports and 
leisure facilities to serve  development at strategic 
sites

√

Open space, play, biodiversity and allotments:

On-site provision of 
 open space 
 play areas
 allotment

in accordance with policy requirements  

√

 Play areas
 Allotment
Other than site specific requirements  √

On-site habitat creation and mitigation to include 
restoration enhancement and management of 
existing sites of ecological value 

√

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



12

Infrastructure type CIL S106

Strategic habitat creation, enhancement and 
restoration

Ecological enhancement of watercourses in line 
with Water Framework Directive

√

√

Community and cultural infrastructure:

On-site and off-site  provision  of community 
facilities (including youth support and adult 
learning) to serve  development at the strategic 
sites

√

Community facilities (including youth support and 
adult learning)

√

Libraries and the Museums √

Library facilities incl. book stock provision to serve 
development at the strategic sites  

√

Site related provision and maintenance of  public 
art associated with development at the strategic 
sites; and retail and employment development

Improvements to the public realm and town 
centres to increase accessibility for disabled 
associated with development at the strategic sites 
and employment development

Contributions towards the conservation, 
restoration and enhancement of the historic 
environment and archaeological sites and 
monuments will be sought where an impact is 
directly linked as a consequence of a 
development site and requires mitigation.  

√

√

√

Public realm/public art 

Improvements to the public realm and town centres to 
increase accessibility for 
[...]
t to museums and schools 
throughout Oxfordshire for educational, research and leisure 
activities. 

9.6 The Adult Learning Service offers a wide range of educational and 
recreational courses to cater for all ages and abilities. The courses 
are provided in a variety of settings including schools, community 
buildings and purpose built adult learning centres. 

9.7 On large strategic sites the number of new residents, their distance 
from existing facilities and the need to provide a focus of social 
activity for the new community may generate a need for a new 
community building on-site. Generally, this need for new provision 
will have been identified when allocating a site for development and 
will also be set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. As such 
planning obligations will be used to secure new provision.

9.8 Other community infrastructure such as improvements to existing 
community centres/halls, adult learning and youth facilities, 
increasing capacity at libraries and the museum resource centre, 
will be funded through CIL.

         Public realm/ Public art

The council will expect developers of major schemes to 
incorporate public art into their development through for 
example the design of spaces and buildings. Site related 
provision and maintenance of public art associated with 
development (including at strategic sites) will be secured 
through Section 106. 

Where appropriate, site related provision and management of 
public art associated with retail and employment development 
will be secured through Section 106.

Where appropriate, contributions towards the conservation, 
restoration and enhancement of the historic environment and 
archaeological sites and monuments will be sought where an 
impact is directly linked as a consequence of a development 
site and requires mitigation.  

Improvements to the public realm and town centres to 
increase accessibility for people with disabilities associated 
with development at the strategic si
[...]
mon Hewings
Tel: 01235 540426
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet Member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET                                                               4 February 2016
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                      9 February 2016
To: COUNCIL                                                             18 February 2016

Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital 
Programme to 2020/21

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it:

a. sets the revenue budget for 2016/17 as set out in appendix A.1 to this report,
b. agrees that the capital schemes listed in paragraph 39 to this report remain in the 

capital programme
c. approves the capital programme for 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out in appendix 

D.1 to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of 
this report ,

d. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to this report,
e. approves the medium term financial plan to 2020/21 as set out in appendix F to 

this report, 
f. allocates £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme.

2. That cabinet recommends council to authorise the head of finance, in consultation 
with the cabinet member for finance, to issue an efficiency statement to government 
in order to secure a four year settlement, if this is considered to be beneficial to the 
council.

3. That cabinet agrees that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
head of finance, may make minor adjustments to this report and the prudential 
indicators should they prove necessary prior to its submission to council on 18 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\0\AI00004008\$bvnwg1g4.docx 2

February 2016.

Purpose of report

1. This report:

 brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to 
council a revenue budget for 2016/17 and a capital programme for 2016/17
[...]
 council for 
inclusion in the budget for 2016/17.  These are detailed in appendix B.1 and total 
£1,039,792. The growth proposals have been selected on the basis that they 
support the council’s key aims as set out in the council’s corporate plan and 
enhance service provision.

15.During 2016/17 the council will be considering its corporate plan. Should this 
impact on the council’s spending priorities in 2016/17 then this will be considered 
as part of the adoption of the plan.  

16.In addition to revenue growth proposals, a number of savings proposals are being 
recommended.  These are detailed in appendix B.2 and total £66,062.  The 
equalities implications of the proposals is considered later in the report.

Net property income

17.Net property income represents the council’s income from its investment property 
portfolio less expenditure, and for 2016/17 is estimated at £1,396,863.

Gross treasury income 

18.Treasury income earned in 2016/17 will be available to finance expenditure in 
2017/18 and is currently forecast to be £2,196,350, and would be used as follows 
under current practice:

 £1,836,350 to support the revenue budget for 2017/18; and

 £360,000 reinvested in financial instruments.

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\0\AI00004008\$bvnwg1g4.docx 5

19.More details of treasury income can be found in the council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy report2.

20.Including growth, property and treasury income results in a net expenditure 
budget for the council of £12,172,715.

Reserves and other funding 

New Homes Bonus (NHB)

21.The provisional government allocation for NHB payment for 2016/17 is 
£3,553,181. For 2016/17 this will all be transferred to reserves. Projections of 
future NHB earnings and how they will be used are detailed later in this report.

Transfers to/from reserves   

22. In addition to the transfer to reserves of the NHB payment, the other proposed 
transfers to / from earmarked r
[...]
289) (3,862,288)
Council tax req'ment after reserves funding 6,114,307 6,179,716 6,245,125 6,306,974 6,368,824

Tax base 54,965.0 55,553.0 56,141.0 56,697.0 57,253.0
Band D Council tax 111.24 111.24 111.24 111.24 111.24

Usable balances at year end:* £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
General fund balance (6,107) (4,433) (4,843) (3,324) (1,805)
Earmarked revenue reserves (15,591) (15,765) (13,992) (12,998) (11,003)
Capital receipts 0 0 0 0 0

Total (21,698) (20,198) (18,835) (16,322) (12,808)

* Excludes balances held for the long term as per the
Medium Term Financial Strategy

A B C D E F
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

65

Page 117

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising and referral
	Minutes

	7 Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	2016-01-15-Appendix 1 Final S106 SPD

	8 Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme to 2020/21
	Appendix A.1 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix A.2 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix A.3 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix A.4 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix A.5 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix A.6 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix B.1 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix B.2 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16 (2)
	Appendix C South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix D.1 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix D.2 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16 (1)
	Appendix D.3 South Budget FOR COUNCIL 18.2.16
	Appendix F South Budget FOR COUNCIL 19.2.16v7






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2016

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chair)

Steve Connel, Paul Harrison, Jeannette Matelot, Pat Dawe, David Turner, John 
Walsh, Ian White and Toby Newman (as substitute for Imran Lokhon)

Apologies:

Imran Lokhon tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Steve Bishop, Paula Fox, Simon Hewings, Ron Schrieber and Cathie Scotting

Also present: 

John Cotton, Lynn Lloyd and Jane Murphy

8 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 22 September 2015 were 
an accurate record of the meeting and the Chair signed them. There were no 
outstanding matters arising or referrals.

9 Declarations of interest 

None.

10 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

11 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.



2

12 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule was noted.

13 Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 

Cathie Scotting, major applications officer, introduced this item.  Also present to 
answer questions were Paula Fox, development manager (south) and John Cotton, 
Leader and cabinet member for corporate strategy and strategic policy.

The committee considered the comments received on the consultation draft Section 
106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), together with 
recommended changes, prior to its approval by the Cabinet member.  It was noted 
that, subsequent to the circulation of the report, officers were proposing to amend the 
wording of the public realm/public art section of Table 2 to read “Improvements to the 
public realm and town centres. Improvements to increase accessibility for disabled”.

It was reported that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was intended to provide 
infrastructure to support the development of an area, rather than making an individual 
planning application acceptable.  As such, CIL would not fully replace Section 106 
planning obligations, which would continue to be used on individual sites to mitigate 
the direct impact of a proposed development and would still be the primary 
mechanism for securing affordable housing.  Subject to approval by the Council on 
18 February, the CIL charging schedule would be implemented on 1 April 2016.

The committee then discussed the report, asking questions of the cabinet member 
and officers and the following points were raised:

 23 representations had been received on the consultation and these were 
mainly issues of clarification. The Leader reported that a new community 
engagement strategy would be launched in the near future which would, 
amongst other things, seek to encourage greater community engagement 
in such exercises; 

 When a planning application was made, the applicant would need to 
specify who would pay the CIL.

 Currently, core strategy strategic housing sites will be exempt from CIL as 
significant on-site infrastructure is required.  The most efficient way to 
secure this is via Section 106 agreements. In the future it will be necessary 
to assess whether new sites will also have significant infrastructure and 
need to be exempt from CIL;

 Section 278 agreements would not be affected by CIL;
 The Regulation 123 list set out the uses which would be funded by CIL and 

which by Section 106 agreements; and
 CIL and S106 could only be used to fund infrastructure and maintenance.

Recommendations and Referrals

That the Cabinet member for strategic policy be recommended:

1. To adopt and publish the amended Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document, 1 April 2016; and



3

2. To publish the associated supplementary planning documents (e.g. 
consultation report and statement, sustainability appraisal, equality impact 
assessment).

14 Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Capital Programme to 2020/21 

Simon Hewings, chief accountant introduced this item.  Also present to answer 
questions were Jane Murphy, Deputy Leader and cabinet member for finance, legal 
and democratic services and John Cotton, Leader and cabinet member for corporate 
strategy and strategic policy.

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the revenue budget 
2016/17 and the capital programme to 2020/21.  The report brought together the 
relevant information upon which Cabinet had recommended a budget and capital 
programme to Council on 18 February 2016.  Tabled at the meeting was appendix E 
setting out the prudential indicators for Cabinet’s recommendation to Council.  All 
councillors had been invited to a budget briefing in the previous week.  

The committee then discussed the report, asking questions of the cabinet members 
and officers and the following points were raised:

 The anticipated savings from the corporate services project were the best 
estimates given that the contracts had not yet been signed.  However, given 
that the project had now been approved by all five councils, it was highly likely 
to proceed.  In fact, the financial risks to the council were greater should the 
contracts be awarded and a contractor subsequently default than if the 
contracts were not awarded.

 Both the S151 officer and the cabinet were of the opinion that, on current 
projections, the budget was sustainable. However there was a huge amount of 
uncertainty about future funding. 

 Some underspends were due to greater than anticipated income being 
received rather than reduced expenditure;

 A joint devolution funding bid for Oxfordshire had been submitted to the 
Government.

With regard to the revenue growth bid for the post of cabinet policy advisor, the 
Leader reported how this post would support the council’s key aims as set out in the 
council’s corporate plan and enhance service provision.

The committee noted the revenue budget 2016/17 and capital programme to 2020/21 
which cabinet had recommended to council.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

Chairman Date


